The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and for the year

ended December 31, 2013 are presented as if Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. (the “Company”) had completed the acquisition of Fallbrook Shopping
Center (the “Property”) on January 1, 2013.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2013 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2014. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Company’s results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Property had occurred on January 1,
2013; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED  JUNE 30, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (1)
Fallbrook

Shopping Center (2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenues
Base rents  $ 55,672  $ 4,828  $ 172(3)  $ 60,672
Recoveries from tenants   15,994   1,233   —   17,227
Other income   1,599   —   —   1,599

Total revenues   73,265   6,061   172   79,498

Operating expenses
Property operating   12,197   470   —   12,667
Property taxes   7,406   737   —   8,143
Depreciation and amortization   27,621   —   1,975(4)   29,596
General and administrative expenses   5,337   —   —   5,337
Acquisition transaction costs   529   —   —   529
Other expense   347   —   —   347

Total operating expenses   53,437   1,207   1,975   56,619

Operating income   19,828   4,854   (1,803)   22,879
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (13,830)   —   (1,115)(6)   (14,945)
Gain on sale of real estate   3,319   —   —   3,319
Net income   9,317   4,854   (2,918)   11,253
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (352)   —   —   (352)
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 8,965  $ 4,854  $ (2,918)  $ 10,901

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   74,888   74,888
Diluted   79,166   79,166

Basic and diluted per share  $ 0.12   $ 0.14

Dividends per common share  $ 0.32   $ 0.32

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 9,317  $ 4,854  $ (2,918)  $ 11,253
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized (loss) gain on swap derivative
Unrealized swap derivative loss arising during the period   (2,926)   —   —   (2,926)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in

net income   1,772   —   —   1,772
Other comprehensive loss   (1,154)   —   —   (1,154)

Comprehensive income (loss)   8,163   4,854   (2,918)   10,099
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (352)   —   —   (352)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 7,811  $ 4,854  $ (2,918)  $ 9,747

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (1)
Fallbrook

Shopping Center
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenues
Base rents  $ 86,194  $ 10,362  $ 344(3)  $ 96,900
Recoveries from tenants   22,498   2,622   —   25,120
Mortgage interest   624   —   —   624
Other income   1,916   72   —   1,988

Total revenues   111,232   13,056   344   124,632

Operating expenses
Property operating   19,750   1,038   —   20,788
Property taxes   11,247   1,645   —   12,892
Depreciation and amortization   40,398   —   4,308(4)   44,706
General and administrative expenses   10,059   —   —   10,059
Acquisition transaction costs   1,688   —   127(5)   1,815
Other expense   315   —   —   315

Total operating expenses   83,457   2,683   4,435   90,575

Operating income   27,775   10,373   (4,091)   34,057
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (15,855)   —   (2,432)(6)   (18,287)
Gain on consolidation of joint venture   20,382   —   —   20,382
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint venture   2,390   —   —   2,390
Income from continuing operations   34,692   10,373   (6,523)   38,542
Loss from discontinued operations   (714)   —   —   (714)
Net income   33,978   10,373   (6,523)   37,828
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (165)   —   —   (165)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 33,813  $ 10,373  $ (6,523)  $ 37,663

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   67,419   67,419
Diluted   71,004   71,004

Net earnings per share - basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.51   $ 0.57
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net earnings per share  $ 0.50   $ 0.56

Net income per share – diluted:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.49   $ 0.54
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net earnings per share  $ 0.48   $ 0.53

Dividends per common share  $ 0.60   $ 0.60

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 33,978  $ 10,373  $ (6,523)  $ 37,828
Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period   4,565   —   —   4,565
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in

net income   4,621   —   —   4,621
Other comprehensive income   9,186   —   —   9,186

Comprehensive income   43,164   10,373   (6,523)   47,014
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (165)   —   —   (165)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 42,999  $ 10,373  $ (6,523)  $ 46,849

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1.  Derived from the Company’s audited and unaudited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the six months ended June 30,
2014, respectively.

2.  Derived from the Property’s unaudited financial statements for the period January 1, 2014 through the date of acquisition of June 13, 2014.

3.  Reflects the pro forma adjustment of $344,000 and $172,000 for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the six months ended June 30, 2014,

[…]

ended December 31, 2013 are presented as if Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP (the “Operating Partnership”) had completed the acquisition of
Fallbrook Shopping Center (the “Property”) on January 1, 2013.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Operating Partnership’s 2013 Annual Report on Form 10-K
and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2014. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Operating Partnership’s results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Property had occurred on
January 1, 2013; nor do they purport to project the Operating Partnership’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-9

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTM,ENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (7)

Fallbrook
Shopping
Center(8)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 55,672  $ 4,828  $ 172(9)  $ 60,672
Recoveries from tenants   15,994   1,233   —   17,227
Other income   1,599   —   —   1,599

Total revenues   73,265   6,061   172   79,498

Operating expenses
Property operating   12,197   470   —   12,667
Property taxes   7,406   737   —   8,143
Depreciation and amortization   27,621   —   1,975(10)   29,596
General and administrative expenses   5,337   —   —   5,337
Acquisition transaction costs   529   —   —   529
Other expense   347   —   —   347

Total operating expenses   53,437   1,207   1,975   56,619

Operating income   19,828   4,854   (1,803)   22,879
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (13,830)   —   (1,115)(12)   (14,945)
Gain on sale of real estate   3,319   —   —   3,319
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP  $ 9,317  $ 4,854  $ (2,918)  $ 11,253

Pro forma weighted average units outstanding
Basic   78,020   78,020
Diluted   79,166   79,166

Basic and diluted per unit  $ 0.12   $ 0.14

Distributions per unit  $ 0.32   $ 0.32

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 9,317  $ 4,854  $ (2,918)  $ 11,253
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized (loss) gain on swap derivative
Unrealized swap derivative loss  arising during the period   (2,926)   —   —   (2,926)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net

income   1,772   —   —   1,772
Other comprehensive loss   (1,154)   —   —   (1,154)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership,

LP  $ 8,163  $ 4,854  $ (2,918)  $ 10,099

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-10

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (7)

Fallbrook
Shopping

Center
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenues
Base rents  $ 86,194  $ 10,362  $ 344(9)  $ 96,900
Recoveries from tenants   22,498   2,622   —   25,120
Mortgage interest   624   —   —   624
Other income   1,916   72   —   1,988

Total revenues   111,232   13,056   344   124,632

Operating expenses
Property operating   19,750   1,038   —   20,788
Property taxes   11,247   1,645   —   12,892
Depreciation and amortization   40,398   —   4,308(10)   44,706
General and administrative expenses   10,059   —   —   10,059
Acquisition transaction costs   1,688   —   127(11)   1,815
Other expense   315   —   —   315

Total operating expenses   83,457   2,683   4,435   90,575

Operating income   27,775   10,373   (4,091)   34,057
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (15,855)   —   (2,432)(12)   (18,287)
Gain on consolidation of joint venture   20,382   —   —   20,382
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint venture   2,390   —   —   2,390
Income from continuing operations   34,692   10,373   (6,523)   38,542
Loss from discontinued operations   (714)   —   —   (714)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP  $ 33,978  $ 10,373  $ (6,523)  $ 37,828

Pro forma weighted average units outstanding

Basic   68,258   68,258
Diluted   71,004   71,004

Net income per unit - basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.51   $ 0.56
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net income per unit  $ 0.50   $ 0.55

Net income per unit - diluted:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.49   $ 0.54
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net income per unit  $ 0.48   $ 0.53

Distributions per unit  $ 0.60   $ 0.60
Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 33,978  $ 10,373  $ (6,523)  $ 37,828
Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period   4,565   —   —   4,565
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in

net income   4,621   —   —   4,621
Other comprehensive income   9,186   —   —   9,186

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments
Partnership, LP  $ 43,164  $ 10,373  $ (6,523)  $ 47,014

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-11

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

7.  Derived from the Operating Partnership’s audited and unaudited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the six months

ended June 30, 2014, respectively.

8.  Derived from the Property’s unaudited financial statements for the period January 1, 2014 through the date of acquisition of June 13, 2014.

9.  Reflects the pro forma adjustment of $344,000 and $172,000 for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the six months ended June 30, 2014,